

No. 20-804

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOUSTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID BUREN WILSON,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Edward C. DuMont
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

E. Ashley Smith
Y. Nicole Montgomery
Isamara Gamez Anderson
Lucie M. S. Tredennick
HOUSTON COMMUNITY
COLLEGE SYSTEM
3100 Main St., 12th Floor
Houston, TX 77002

Richard A. Morris
Counsel of Record
Jonathan G. Brush
ROGERS, MORRIS &
GROVER L.L.P.
5718 Westheimer Road
Suite 1200
Houston, TX 77057
(713) 960-6019
rmorris@rmgllp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION..... 1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2
 A. Factual background 2
 B. Procedural history 5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8
ARGUMENT 10
I. There is no First Amendment claim for
“retaliatory censure” 11
II. Recognizing a First Amendment claim
based on legislative censure would be
inconsistent with history, tradition, and
robust local practice..... 18
III. Allowing an elected legislator to use the
Free Speech Clause to suppress responsive
government speech would undercut, not
advance, First Amendment values 29
 A. A legislative censure is core govern-
ment speech..... 30
 B. A speech conflict between an elected
body and one of its members is a
matter for the voters, not the courts 33
CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Balt. Sun Co. v. Ehrlich</i> , 437 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006) | 15, 16, 37 |
| <i>Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) | 11 |
| <i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) | 30, 34, 36 |
| <i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 10 |
| <i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966) | 18, 36 |
| <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) (per curiam)..... | 11 |
| <i>Butler v. Harrison</i> , 124 Ill. App. 367 (1906) | 25 |
| <i>Chase v. Senate of Virginia</i> , No. 3:21-cv-00054, 2021 WL 1936803 (E.D. Va. May 13, 2021)..... | 24, 29 |
| <i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020) | 18 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Clap</i> , 4 Mass. 163 (1808)..... | 16 |
| <i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) | 11 |
| <i>Curley v. Monmouth Cty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 816 Fed. Appx. 670 (3d Cir. 2020) | 25 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Echols v. Lawton</i> , 913 F.3d 1313 (2019) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017) | 34 |
| <i>Feminist Majority Found. v. Hurley</i> , 911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018) | 32 |
| <i>Gini v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dept.</i> , 40 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 1994) | 13 |
| <i>Goldstein v. Galvin</i> , 719 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2013) | 14 |
| <i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) | 11 |
| <i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 22 (1922) | 18 |
| <i>LaFlamme v. Essex Junction Sch. Dist.</i> , 170 Vt. 475 (2000) | 25 |
| <i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972) | 12 |
| <i>Manley v. Law</i> , 889 F.3d 885 (7th Cir. 2018) | 38 |
| <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) | 18 |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) | 33 |
| <i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019) | 17 |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) | 18 |
| <i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) | 17 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Naucke v. City of Park Hills</i> , 284 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2002) | 14 |
| <i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) | 11, 14 |
| <i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) | 18 |
| <i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) | 11, 15 |
| <i>Phelan v. Laramie County Community College Board of Trustees</i> , 235 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2000) | 6, 17, 25 |
| <i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) | 30, 34 |
| <i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929) | 18 |
| <i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) | 22 |
| <i>Rangel v. Boehner</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 37 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) | 30 |
| <i>Standard Computing Scale Co. v. Farrell</i> , 249 U.S. 571 (1919) | 12 |
| <i>Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw</i> , 202 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2000) | 13, 14, 15, 36 |
| <i>Thaddeus-X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999) (en banc) | 14 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Tierney v. Vahle</i> , 304 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2002) | 14 |
| <i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 11 |
| <i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015) | 30, 32, 34, 35 |
| <i>White v. Nicholls</i> , 44 U.S. 266 (1845) | 16 |
| <i>Whitener v. McWatters</i> , 112 F.3d 740 (4th Cir. 1997) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Zilich v. Longo</i> , 34 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 1994) | 25 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 5..... | 22 |
| U.S. Const., amend. I..... | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const., amend. I, Free Speech Clause | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const., amend. XIV..... | 6 |
| U.S. Const., amend. XIV, Due Process Clause | 13 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 5, 7, 10 |
| Tex. Educ. Code Ann. § 51.352..... | 2 |
| Legislative Materials | |
| <i>In re Adam Clayton Powell</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 90-27 (1967) | 23 |
| S. Res. 301, 83d Cong., 100 Cong. Rec. 16392 (1954) | 23 |

Other Authorities

- Angelos, Constantine, *Roe Censure: Reaction of a Divided Community*, Seattle Times (Aug. 22, 1985)..... 26, 27
- Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019)..... 12
- Boston Daily Globe, *McDevitt Not to Apologize* (Mar. 14, 1913)..... 24
- Boston Daily Globe, *McDevitt Upsets Reprimand Plans* (Mar. 13, 1913)..... 24
- Bowman, Dorian & Judith Farris Bowman, *Article I, Section 5: Congress’ Power to Expel—An Exercise in Self-Restraint*, 29 Syracuse L. Rev. 1071 (1978)..... 19, 20, 21, 22
- Britto, Brittany, *Controversial HCC Board Member Resigns, Announces New Candidacy*, Houston Chronicle (Aug. 27, 2019) 2, 3
- Chafetz, Josh, *Congress’s Constitution: Legislative Authority and the Separation of Powers* (2017) 19, 20, 21, 22, 36
- Clarke, Mary P., *Parliamentary Privilege in the American Colonies* (1943)..... 21
- Clayton, Allen, *Fairmont City Council Censures One Member Due to Controversial Social Media Posts*, 12WBOY (July 28, 2020) 28
- Congressional Research Service, 93-875, *Expulsion and Censure Actions Taken by the Full Senate Against Members* (2008)..... 22

| | |
|---|--------|
| Congressional Research Service, RL31382, <i>Expulsion, Censure, Reprimand, and Fine: Legislative Discipline in the House of Representatives</i> (2016)..... | 23 |
| de Tocqueville, Alexis, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Henry Reeve trans., 1845) | 34 |
| Eggert, Timothy, <i>Watch Now: Bloomington Council Censures Ald. Jean Carrillo</i> , The Pantagraph (Apr. 19, 2021) | 35 |
| Foley, Alyssa, <i>Trustee Called Out for Anti- LGBT Rant, Again</i> , The Egalitarian (Mar. 11, 2017) | 2, 32 |
| 2 <i>Journal of the House of Lords, 1578-1614</i> (1830) | 19, 20 |
| Ketterer, Samantha, <i>HCC Board of Trustees Approve Public Reprimand of Member</i> , Houston Chronicle (June 16, 2016) | 3, 4 |
| Levin, Matt, <i>Dave Wilson Controversies</i> , Houston Chronicle, https://perma.cc/98UZ- G234 | 2 |
| Madden, Richard, <i>Legislator Is Censured Over a Racial Epithet</i> , New York Times (Feb. 21, 1980) | 24 |
| McNamara, Emily, <i>Fairmont City Council to Vote on Resolution that Will Censure One of its Members Due to Recent Social Media Posts</i> , 12WBOY (July 27, 2020)..... | 28 |
| National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Inside the Legislative Process</i> (1996) | 23 |
| National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Mason's Manual of Legislative Procedure</i> (2020) | 23 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Ravo, Nick, <i>Legislator Reprimanded for Remark</i> , New York Times (Mar. 3, 1988)..... | 24 |
| Recent Case, <i>Wilson v. Houston Community College System</i> , 955 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2020), 134 Harv. L. Rev. 2638 (2021) | 25 |
| Reeves, Richard, <i>Official In Wayne Is Asked to Quit</i> , New York Times (Feb. 10, 1967) | 25 |
| Scott, Austin, <i>Ferraro Stands by Charge Leading to Censure Move</i> , Los Angeles Times (May 23, 1979)..... | 26 |
| Southern Ass'n of Colleges and Schools, Commission on Colleges, <i>Resource Manual for the Principles of Accreditation</i> (3d ed. 2020) | 4 |
| Starkie, Thomas, <i>Starkie on Slander and Libel</i> (Horace Wood ed., 4th ed. 1877) | 17 |
| Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) | 22 |
| Valverde, Alex, <i>St. Lawrence County Legislator Censured for 'Racist' Facebook Post</i> , Spectrum News1 (Feb. 7, 2017)..... | 27, 28 |
| Wermund, Benjamin, <i>HCC Trustees Plan to Censure Dave Wilson</i> , Houston Chronicle (June 14, 2016) | 3 |
| Wermund, Benjamin, <i>Trustee Says HCC Land Deal Broke Law, Calls for Chancellor's Resignation</i> , Houston Chronicle (Aug. 20, 2015) | 3 |
